

Lee Albert (State Bar No. 26231986; LA-8307)
lalbert@glancylaw.com
GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP
230 Park Ave, Suite 358
New York, New York 10169
(212) 682-5340

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Richard Goodman
and the Proposed Settlement Class*

[Additional Counsel on the Signature Block]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RICHARD GOODMAN, *Individually,
And As Trustee of the Richard M.
Goodman Revocable Living Trust, And
On Behalf Of All Others Similarly
Situated,*

Plaintiff,

vs.

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:21-cv-18123-KM-MAH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF LEAD
PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION COSTS AND
EXPENSES**

Hon. Michael A. Hammer

Class Action

Motion Day: December 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY7

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUEST7

 A. Plaintiff’s Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund7

 B. Application of the *Gunter* and *Prudential* Factors Supports Lead Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Request for a 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % Fee11

 1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited11

 2. There Have Been No Objections by Settlement ClassMembers17

 3. The Skill and Efficiency of Plaintiff’s Counsel Supports the Request.....17

 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Request.....19

 5. The Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Requested Fee21

 6. Plaintiff’s Counsel Devoted Significant Time to the Case.....24

 7. Approval of Similar Awards in Similar Cases Supports the Request.....25

 8. The Settlement Is Solely Attributable to the Efforts of Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s Counsel.....28

 9. There Are No Unusual Terms in the Settlement28

 C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....29

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED33

V. PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE GRANTED A SERVICE AWARD.....34

VI. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Accord In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) *passim*

Atanasio v. Tenaris S.A.,
2019 WL 1916197 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2019).....18

Backman v. Polaroid Corp.,
910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)23

Barnes v. Winking Lizard, Inc.,
2019 WL 1614822 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2019).....24

Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019).....7

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)9

Bodnar v. Bank of America, N.A.,
2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)..... 26, 31

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)7

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company),
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....26

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,
2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....34

Brown v. Esmor Correctional Servs., Inc.,
2005 WL 1917869 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2005).....26

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)22

Dartell v. Tibet Pharm., Inc.,
2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) 17, 27

Flores v. Express Services, Inc.,
2017 WL 1177098 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2017)32

Goodman v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.,
2022 WL 2358403 (D.N.J. June 30, 2022) *passim*

Grier v. Chase Manhattan Automotive Finance Co.,
2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000).....13

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 8, 19, 29

Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)..... *passim*

Hensley v Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)12

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. Am.,
2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....14

In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.,
2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008).....33

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) 21, 31

In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa.,2008).....36

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....23

In re Cendant Corp. Deriv. Action Litig.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....32

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) 7, 31

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 13, 29

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)28

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....19

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)32

In re First Fidelity Bancorp. Sec. Litig.,
750 F.Supp. 160 (D.N.J. 1990).....8

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)22

In re General Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....26

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011).....22

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) *passim*

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 13, 34, 36

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....35

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
 2021 WL 7833193 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021)..... 19, 21

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)..... *passim*

In re Merck & Co., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 2016 WL 11686450 (D.N.J. June 3, 2016)12

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)..... 17, 19

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000).....27

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012).....28

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 27, 29

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....27

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)..... 25, 27

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005) 30, 33

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 25, 30, 34

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....30

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) *passim*

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F.Supp.2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 13, 33

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....5

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)12

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....36

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)18

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 3, 23

Johnson v. Community Bank, N.A.,
2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013).....26

Lea v. TAL Educ. Grp.,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021) 19, 30

Leach v. NBC Universal Media, LLC,
2017 WL 10435878 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2017)25

*Lincoln Adventures, LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters At Lloyd’s, London
Members of Syndicates*,
2019 WL 13159891 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019).....26

Maley v. Del Global Techs Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....31

McLendon v. Continental Group, Inc.,
872 F.Supp. 142 (D.N.J. 1994).....9

McLennan v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.,
2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012) 31, 35

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006).....31

Myers v. Jani-King of Philadelphia, Inc.,
 2019 WL 4034736 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2019).....26

*Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited,
 Comp.*, 2014 WL 12778314 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014).....36

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) 19, 31, 32

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
 2018 WL 4203880 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2018).....31

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....23

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)..... 12, 27

Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)21

Schuler v. Medicines Company,
 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) 16, 31

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012)28

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005)13

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 8, 9, 10

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....2

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020).....26

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Third Circuit Task Force on Court Awarded Attorney Fees,
108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....9
